
 

Page 1 of 7 

 

 
ND ref. FOI/17/215 

Freedom of Information 

 
Thank you for your 18/08/17 request for the following information, with Q3 clarified on 25/08/17: 
 
1. How is your IT provision provided? 

a. In house 
b. Shared Service 
c. Out Sourced 
Answer: In house. 

 
2. If the provision is outsourced or a shared service when is the current 

agreement/contract due for review? 

Answer: Not applicable. 
 
3. Please provide a copy of your current HR Organisational strategy 

Answer: Please see Workforce Strategy attached with email. 
 
4. Please provide a copy of your current IT strategy 

Answer: Please see IT Strategy attached with email. This is currently under review. 
 
5. a) What was the total spent on your IT Provision for 14/15, 15/16 and 16/17? 

Answer: Please see table below: 
 

  2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

IT Spend £ 2,730,743 7,013,195 6,489,801 

 
Please note: These figures include Capital and Revenue for the Trust’s IM&T 
service. 
 

b) Please provide a breakdown of this spend in 14/15, 15/16 and 16/17 in the 
following categories 
• Pay 
• Non-pay 
• IT Support and Maintenance Contracts 
Answer: Please see table below: 

 

  2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

Pay  1,407,434 3,570,337 3,416,390 

Non-Pay 299,361 2,160,147 1,581,067 

Support & Maintenance  1,023,948 1,282,711 1,492,344 

Total IT Spend  2,730,743 7,013,195 6,489,801 

 

Please note: These figures include Capital and Revenue for the Trusts IM&T service. 
 
6. Please provide a copy of your current IT Structure Chart 

Answer: Please use organisation charts below:  
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IM&T Substantive Structures – March 17 
 
 

IM&T Directorate 
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Informatics, Data Quality & Services Management 
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Technical Services 
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Business Support Office 

 
 

 
 
Programme Office 
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Performance 
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7. How many users does the IT department support? 

Answer: 4,149 
 
8. How many PCs (desktops, laptops, tablets) does your Trust currently run? 

Answer: 4,931 
 
9. Who were the top-five (if applicable) IT product and IT services suppliers with whom 

the Trust spent the most money during 14/15, 15/16 and 16/17, and how much was 
spent with each? 
Answer:  This information is commercially sensitive and its release would, or would be 
likely to prejudice the commercial interests of the Trust. In accordance with section 43(2) 
of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, I am writing to advise you that the Trust holds the 
information you have requested. However, the Trust is refusing your request for this 
information.  
In applying the exemption under section 43(2) we have had to balance the public 
interest in withholding the information against the public interest in disclosure. The 
public interest test favours withholding the information for the following reason(s): 

 
Public interest test factors for disclosure 
The disclosure of this information would be of interest to those seeking to understand this 
area more fully and be assured of value for public money. 

 
Public interest test factors against disclosure 
Information has been withheld from disclosure as it could be used to understand more 
about the means of threatening the Trust. The release of this information could be of 
commercial prejudice to NDHT. 
The disclosure of this information would be of interest to those with a more malicious 
intent. 

 
The disclosure of the commercially sensitive information has the potential to prejudice 
NDHT’s commercial interests by damaging its ability to function. 

 
10. a) What Electronic Patient Record system(s) do you use? 

Answer: Trakcare from Intersystems. 
 

b) When does the contract with your present supplier end? 

Answer: February 2023. 
 

c) How much do you spend per year for licensing, support and maintenance of this 
system? 
Answer: Please see response to Question 9 above. 
 

d) What is the current volume of users? 
Answer: 3,528 

 
11. a) Who is your current supplier for off-site archiving? 

Answer: Our Trust does not have a contract for off-site archiving.  
 

b) When does the contract with your present supplier end? 
Answer: Not applicable. 
 

c) How much do you spend per year? 

Answer: Not applicable. 
 

d) How many boxes are currently stored? 
Answer: Not applicable. 
 

e) How many boxes/files are accessed on average every month? 
Answer: Not applicable. 
 

f) Are boxes/ files accessed via physical delivery or via a portal? 
Answer: Not applicable. 


